

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1864.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Eliza C. Prouty, widow of Levi Prouty, private in company B, eleventh regiment Maine volunteers, died in service, lot numbered forty-four in south half of township two, range three. Hannah E. Brainard, widow of Isaac L. Brainard, private in company B. fourteenth regiment Maine volunteers, lot numbered sixty in township O, range one. Mary S. McGuier, widow of Warren McGuier, pri- Mary S. Mcvate in company C, fifteenth regiment Maine volunteers, died in favor of, service November twenty-six, eighteen hundred sixty-two, lot numbered forty in township thirteen, range three. Polena C. Varney, widow of Aaron C. Varney, private in company C, ninth reg- favor of. iment Maine volunteers, died at Beaufort, South Carolina, August twenty-one, eighteen hundred sixty-three, lot numbered ninetyfour in township twelve, range four. Susan A. De Laite, widow Susan A. Deof Reuben A. De Laite, private in company G, fifteenth regiment favor of. Maine volunteers, died at New Orleans, October six, eighteen hundred sixty-three, lot numbered sixty-eight in township C, range one.

Approved March 17, 1864.

Eliza C. Prouty, in

favor of. Hannah E. Brainard, in favor of.

Guier, in

Polena C.

Laite, in

Chapter 317.

Resolve in favor of Peol Sawkies.

Resolved, That Peol Sawkies, an Indian belonging to the Penob- Peol Sawkies, scot tribe, be and he is hereby authorized to lease two lots of land situate on Hersey island, in Penobscot river, belonging to said Peol Sawkies and his wife, for a period not exceeding ten years, subject to the approval of the agent of said tribe.

Approved March 17, 1864.

Chapter 318.

Resolves authorizing a loan in behalf of the state.

Resolved, That to provide for the payment of the temporary loan Loan authorized by a resolve approved February third, eighteen hundred sixty-four, and for the payment of bounties authorized by the legislature, and also for the payment of aid to families of volunteers for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-three, the treasurer of state with the advice of the governor be and he hereby is authorized to procure on the faith of the state from time to time whenever the public exigences may require, a loan or loans, for the purpose of war aforesaid, at or above par, of three millions of dol- ---or\$3,000,000.

in favor of.

authorized.

323Снар. 317.

TREASURER OF STATE. AROOSTOOK COUNTY.

-when reimbursable. -rate of interest and where payable. Bonds, issuing of, &c.

-how authenticated.

Loau, temporary, authorized.

Treasurer to advertise.

CHAP. 319. lars, or so much thereof as may be needed, reimbursable in twentyfive years from the first day of June, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent., payable, both principal and interest, in Boston; and the treasurer is hereby authorized to issue bonds therefor in sums not less than five hundred dollars each, with coupons attached for the interest, payable semi-annually. Each bond aforesaid shall be signed by the treasurer, countersigned by the governor, and attested by the secretary of state with the seal of the state, but the coupons to be signed by the treasurer only.

> Resolved, That the treasurer of state be authorized to make a temporary loan for any part thereof, and renew the same for a period not exceeding twelve months, to be reimbursed from the sale of bonds authorized by these resolves.

> Resolved, That the treasurer of state may advertise for proposals for the aforesaid loan or loans in such papers as he shall deem expedient.

> > Approved March 19, 1864.

Chapter 319.

Resolves directing the treasurer of state to notify cities, towns and plantations of the amount of state aid, when the same is ready for distribution.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to notify each city, town and plantation in this state, of the amount allowed by the governor and council for aid to families of volunteers, for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, when the same shall be ready for distribution.

Resolved, That when any state tax assessed upon any city, town or plantation, is due and remains unpaid, such city, town or plantation is precluded from drawing from the state treasury the amount allowed, so long as such tax remains unpaid,

Approved March 21, 1864.

Chapter 320.

Resolves for the repair of the state roads in Aroostook county.

State roads in Aroostook county, for the repair of.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, upon the state road leading across lands owned by the state.

Treasurer to notify cities, towns, &c., of amount allowed for state aid.

Not to be drawn from treasury until state tax is paid.